# 187164

#### ORDINANCE No.

\*Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with Portland Community College and a grant agreement with the Portland Community College Foundation to provide \$432,000 to the Future Connect Scholarship program (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The City of Portland's Future economic and social well-being are dependent upon more students graduation from high school and pursing further education; and
- 2. City Council support allocating funds to Future Connect Scholarship funds since 2011; and
- 3. Portland Community College and the Portland Community College Foundation have agreed to work to match the City's support for a scholarship program dollar for dollar; and
- 4. Portland Community College has nationally recognized programming to support students to stay in school and complete a certificate or degree.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with Portland Community College in a form substantially in accordance with the intergovernmental agreement attached as Exhibit A.
- b. The Mayor is authorized to execute amendments to the agreement describe in section a. above, including amendments that increase the city's financial risk provided that at the time of amendment funds for this purpose are allocated in a City budget adopted by City Council.
- c. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a Grant Agreement with Portland Community College Foundation in a form substantially in accordance with the grant agreement as Exhibit B at a cost not to exceed \$432,000.
- d. The Mayor is authorized to execute amendments to the agreement describe in section c. above, including amendments that increase the city's financial risk provided that at the time of amendment funds for this purpose are allocated in a City budget adopted by City Council.
- e. The Mayor is hereby authorized to draw and deliver payment chargeable to the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Adopted Budget and subsequent fiscal years adopted budgets as authorized by City Council.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay in funding could result in a delay in servers; therefore this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by Council:

JUN 1 0 2015

Commissioner Charlie Hales Prepared by: Rachael Wiggins Date Prepared: June 4, 2015

### Mary Hull Caballero

Auditor of the City of Portland By Tan usan Deputy

## 584 🖷

187164

### Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO.

Title

\*Authorize and Intergovernmental Agreement with Portland Community College and a Grant Agreement with the Portland Community College Foundation providing \$432,000 to the Future Connect Scholarship program. (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Charlie Hales	CLERK USE: DATE FILED JUN 0 5 2015
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Hales Position 1/Utilities - Fritz Position 2/Works - Fish Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland By:
Position 4/Safety - Novick	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Mayor Hales	
Prepared by: Rachael Wiggins Date Prepared: 6/4/2015	
Impact Statement Completed 🛛 Amends Budget 🗌	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes U No 🛛	
City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances	
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter	
Council Meeting Date June 10, 2015	

AGENDA	FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:			YEAS	NAYS
Total amount of time needed:	1. Fritz	1. Fritz	~	
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	2. Fish	2. Fish	V	
CONSENT X	3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	1	
REGULAR	4. Novick	4. Novick	~	
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	Hales	Hales		

VIUD